Cost or valuation	 205,444		 254,187		 278,673		 16,659		 30,174		 785,137
  Accumulated depreciation
    and impairment	 (96,405	)	 (214,376	)	 (223,909	)	 (11,725	)	 (24,705	)	 (571,120	)

  Net carrying amount	 109,039		 39,811		 54,764		 4,934		 5,469		 214,017

Analysis of cost or valuation:
  At cost	 157,935		 254,187		 278,673		 16,659		 30,174		 737,628
  At 31 December 1988 valuation	 31,112		 –		 –		 –		 –		 31,112
  At 31 December 1989 valuation	 5,220		 –		 –		 –		 –		 5,220
  At 31 December 1992 valuation	 204		 –		 –		 –		 –		 204
  At 31 December 1994 valuation	 10,973		 –		 –		 –		 –		 10,973

	 205,444		 254,187		 278,673		 16,659		 30,174		 785,137

71South China (China) Limited
Annual Report 2011

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2011

15.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

Group (Continued)

	 Leasehold		 Furniture and		 Machinery				  Motor
	 land and		 leasehold		 and		 Moulds		 vehicles and
	 buildings		 improvements		 equipment		 and tools		 vessels		 Total
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000
			  (Restated)		 (Restated)				  (Restated)		 (Restated)

31 December 2010

At 1 January 2010:
As previously reported:
  Cost or valuation	 228,643		 229,231		 245,640		 11,985		 25,218		 740,717
  Accumulated depreciation
    and impairment	 (78,589	)	 (196,192	)	 (203,628	)	 (8,698	)	 (19,106	)	 (506,213	)

  Net carrying amount	 150,054		 33,039		 42,012		 3,287		 6,112		 234,504

Adjusted for the acquisition of subsidiaries
  under merger accounting:
  Cost	 –		 582		 313		 –		 2,608		 3,503
  Accumulated depreciation	 –		 (181	)	 (66	)	 –		 (1,117	)	 (1,364	)

As restated:
  Cost or valuation	 228,643		 229,813		 245,953		 11,985		 27,826		 744,220
  Accumulated depreciation
    and impairment	 (78,589	)	 (196,373	)	 (203,694	)	 (8,698	)	 (20,223	)	 (507,577	)

Net carrying amount	 150,054		 33,440		 42,259		 3,287		 7,603		 236,643

At 1 January 2010, net of accumulated
  depreciation and impairment	 150,054		 33,440		 42,259		 3,287		 7,603		 236,643
Exchange realignment	 1,942		 264		 1,079		 –		 163		 3,448
Additions	 31		 11,382		 27,994		 3,612		 1,006		 44,025
Disposals/write-offs	 –		 (7	)	 (10	)	 –		 (583	)	 (600	)
Transfer from investment
  properties, net (note 16)	 4,706		 –		 –		 –		 –		 4,706
Depreciation provided
  during the year (note 6)	 (11,124	)	 (11,832	)	 (12,537	)	 (1,334	)	 (2,581	)	 (39,408	)

At 31 December 2010, net of
  accumulated depreciation
  and impairment	 145,609		 33,247		 58,785		 5,565		 5,608		 248,814

At 31 December 2010:
As restated:
  Cost or valuation	 236,434		 237,809		 268,735		 15,597		 28,264		 786,839
  Accumulated depreciation
    and impairment	 (90,825	)	 (204,562	)	 (209,950	)	 (10,032	)	 (22,656	)	 (538,025	)

Net carrying amount	 145,609		 33,247		 58,785		 5,565		 5,608		 248,814

Analysis of cost or valuation:
  At cost	 188,925		 237,809		 268,735		 15,597		 28,264		 739,330
  At 31 December 1988 valuation	 31,112		 –		 –		 –		 –		 31,112
  At 31 December 1989 valuation	 5,220		 –		 –		 –		 –		 5,220
  At 31 December 1992 valuation	 204		 –		 –		 –		 –		 204
  At 31 December 1994 valuation	 10,973		 –		 –		 –		 –		 10,973

	 236,434		 237,809		 268,735		 15,597		 28,264		 786,839

72 South China (China) Limited
Annual Report 2011

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2011

15.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

The Group’s land and buildings are situated in Hong Kong and Mainland China and are held under the
following lease terms:

	 Group

	 2011		 2010
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Leasehold land and buildings in Hong Kong:
  Long term leases	 20,036		 22,119
  Medium term leases	 14,380		 14,757

	 34,416		 36,876

Buildings in Mainland China	 74,623		 108,733

	 109,039		 145,609

The Group was in the process of applying the land use right certificates for certain leasehold land in Mainland